Alternative Investments* 612,421   557,863   583,187   566,938
Total 1,250,538$ 1,134,287$  1,174,119$   1,034,466$

Investment Performance Summary

2018 2017 2017 2016

Dana-Farber Portfolio 6.2% 8.8% 12.6% 8.4%
Investment Committee Custom Benchmark* 5.0% 7.4% 11.4% 6.3%
S&P 500 9.5% 13.5% 18.6% 15.4%

As Of As Of

As Of As Of
June 30 September 30

 * Alternative investments include investments in private equity funds, partnerships, limited liability companies and other funds,
which generally have reduced liquidity.

June 30 September 30

* The custom benchmark is a weighted index return developed for the Institute at the request of the Investment Committee
assuming Committee-determined target percentages in the different asset classes (e.g., U.S. equity, non-U.S. equity, fixed
income, etc.) and the index return used for each asset class is a broad market benchmark selected by the Committee, (e.g. S&P
500 for U.S. Equities). The exact composition of the custom benchmark shifts over time as the Committee revises the target
allocation percentages and selects different benchmarks for each asset class. It was adjusted in January 2015 and January
2016.

7

DANA-FARBER CANCER INSTITUTE, INC.

Capitalization for the Obligated Group

(Dollars in Thousands) 2018 2017 2017 2016

Long-Term Debt
Series K Bonds 75,123$   79,242$   79,198$   83,145$
Series L Bonds 184,057   184,023   184,033   184,000
Series M Bonds 50,306   50,253   50,266   50,213
Series N Bonds 276,211   277,713   277,342   278,805
South Shore lease obligation 14,752   18,966   15,393   19,819
Milford lease obligation 7,738   8,059   7,921   8,461
Longwood Center lease obligation* -   165,674   172,343
Total Long-Term Debt 608,187   783,930   614,153   796,786

Unrestricted Net Assets 807,245   698,273   725,850   682,684
Total Capitalization 1,415,432$   1,482,203$   1,340,003$ 1,479,470$

Total Long-Term Debt as a
Percent of Total Capitalization 43.0% 52.9% 45.8% 53.9%

Days Cash on Hand for the Obligated Group
(Dollars in Thousands) 2018 2017 2017 2016

Total Unrestricted Cash Position 1 1,009,152$   871,865$   879,509$   769,103$
Average Daily Expenses 2 4,202   3,834   3,897   3,403
Days Cash On-Hand 240   227   226   226

September 30June 30
As Of As Of

*The decrease in the Long-Term Debt as a Percent of Total Capitalization is the result of the termination of the
Longwood Research Space capital lease upon the purchase of the Longwood Research Space condominium in July
2017.

2  Total operating expenses less extraordinary items, infrequently occurring items or unusual items and the
cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles, depreciation and amortization and other non-cash charges
divided by the number of days in the period.

As Of As Of
June 30 September 30

1  Unrestricted cash equivalents and marketable securities plus an amount equal to 200% of the donor restricted